4. Allocate the transaction price to separate performance obligations; and

5. Recognize revenue when (or as) each performance obligation is satisfied.

SIR Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
August 25, 2019 and August 26, 2018

(12)

Under IFRS 15, the Company must disaggregate revenue from contracts with customers. The Company has

determined that a disaggregation of revenue using Concept and Signature restaurants is adequate for its

circumstances.

52-week
period ended

August 25,
2019

$

52-week
period ended

August 26,
2018

$

 (in thousands of dollars)

Jack Astor’s 206,132 216,080

Canyon Creek 19,637 23,977

Scaddabush 46,939 45,142

Signature restaurants 26,597 25,563

 299,305 310,762

As at August 26, 2018 and August 28, 2017, the gift card liability decreased by $688,000 and $515,000

respectively. Net loss for the 52-week period ended August 26, 2018 decreased by $173,000.

The impact on the consolidated statements of financial position on the adoption of IFRS 15 is as follows:

As originally
reported

August 28,
2017

$

IFRS 15
adjustments

$

August 28,
2017

 (restated)
$

  (in thousands of dollars)
Current portion of provisions and

other long-term liabilities  3,797  (515)  3,282

Current liabilities  63,151  (515)  62,636

Total liabilities  229,187  (515)  228,672

Deficit   (175,962)  515  (175,447)

Shareholders’ Deficiency  (155,369)  515  (154,854)

Total liabilities and Shareholders’ Deficiency  73,818  -  73,818

SIR Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
August 25, 2019 and August 26, 2018

(13)

As originally
reported

August 26,
2018

$

IFRS 15
adjustments

$

August 26,
2018

 (restated)
$

  (in thousands of dollars)
Current portion of provisions and

other long-term liabilities  4,115  (688)  3,427
Current liabilities  50,815  (688)  50,127

Total liabilities  241,464  (688)  240,776

Deficit   (186,807)  688  (186,119)

Shareholders’ Deficiency  (166,214)  688  (165,526)

Total liabilities and Shareholders’ Deficiency  75,250  -  75,250

The impact on the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss on the adoption of IFRS 15 is

as follows:

As originally
reported
52-week

period ended
August 26, 2018

$

IFRS 15
adjustments

$

52-week
period ended

August 26,
2018

(restated)
$

  (in thousands of dollars)
Gift card income  -  531  531
Total revenue  310,762  531  311,293

Cost of corporate restaurant operations  283,444  358  283,802

Loss before taxes  (10,155)  173  (9,982)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  (9,845)  173  (9,672)

IFRS issued but not yet effective

IFRS 16, Leases (IFRS 16)

IFRS 16, will replace IAS 17, Leases and related interpretations. The new standard requires lessees to recognize

a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a right-of-use asset for virtually all lease contracts, and

record it on the statement of financial position, except with respect to lease contracts that meet limited

exception criteria. IFRS 16 is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

SIR Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
August 25, 2019 and August 26, 2018